

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FATHI ELLTAIF SAAD ELLDAKLI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MERINA SHAKYA
QUAN LAW GROUP PLLC
*5444 Westheimer Road,
Suite 1700
Houston, TX 77056*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

HILLARY S. BLACK
MUAMERA HADZIC
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Reasons for granting the petition.....	10
A. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals	12
B. The decision below is incorrect.....	17
C. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case	20
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 378 U.S. 136 (1967)	17
<i>Aldarwich v. Hazuda</i> , Civ. No. 15-755, 2016 WL 1089173 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2016).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	17
<i>Cabaccang v. USCIS</i> , 627 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2010) ...	14, 18
<i>Cardoso v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Chehazeh v. Attorney General</i> , 666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	19
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 919 (2009).....	23

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company</i>	
<i>Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22
<i>Home Builders Association of Greater Chicago v.</i>	
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> ,	
335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Hosseini v. Johnson</i> ,	
826 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Howell v. INS</i> , 72 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 1995)	
	15, 16
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> ,	
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Jama v. Department of Homeland Security</i> ,	
760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Commission</i> ,	
772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014),	
cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1055 (2015).....	23
<i>McBrearty v. Perryman</i> , 212 F.3d 985 (7th Cir. 2000).....	
	16
<i>McGuire v. Nielsen</i> ,	
448 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D.N.M. 2020).....	23
<i>National Parks Conservation Association v. Norton</i> ,	
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007)	
	23
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)	
	2, 10, 24
<i>Perez v. USCIS</i> , 774 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2014)	
	14, 18
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> ,	
432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Randall v. Meese</i> , 854 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1988),	
cert. denied, 491 U.S. 904 (1989).....	15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	
	17, 18
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	
	23
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	17, 18
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 704.....	2, 12, 19
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101-1537:	
8 U.S.C. 1153(b)(2)(A)	5

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
8 U.S.C. 1153(b)(2)(B)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1159	13
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	22
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II)	22
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)	22
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(3)(A).....	22
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	9
8 U.S.C. 1255(a).....	4, 13, 14, 15, 16
8 U.S.C. 1256(a).....	6, 19
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Cuban Adjustment Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-732,	
80 Stat. 1161.....	14
8 C.F.R. 245.2(a)(2)(i)	5
8 C.F.R. 245.2(a)(5)(ii)	5, 17, 19, 20
8 C.F.R. 245.2(a)(5)(iii)	14
8 C.F.R. pt. 246.....	6
8 C.F.R. 246.6	6, 18
8 C.F.R. 1240.11(a).....	5
8 C.F.R. 1240.11(e).....	5
8 C.F.R. 1245.2(a)(5)(iii)	14
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Matter of Dhanasar</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 884 (AAO 2016)	5, 8
USCIS, <i>I-140, Immigrant Petition for Alien Workers</i> <uscis.gov/i-140> (last updated July 7, 2023).....	5
USCIS, <i>I-485, Application to Register Permanent Residence or Adjust Status</i> <uscis.gov/i-485> (last updated May 26, 2023).....	5
USCIS, <i>Number of I-485 Applications to Register Permanent Residence or Adjust Status By Category, Case Status, and USCIS Field Office or Service Center Location January 1, 2023–March 31, 2023</i> <tinyurl.com/i485report>	21
USCIS, Policy Manual, vol. 7, pt. Q, ch. 1 <tinyurl.com/uscismanual1> (last updated July 20, 2023)	6, 19

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
USCIS, Policy Manual, vol. 7, pt. Q, ch. 5 < tinyurl.com/uscismanual5 > (last updated July 20, 2023)	6
Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, <i>The Immigration Prosecutor and the Judge: Examining the Role of the Judiciary in Prosecutorial Discretion Decisions</i> , 16 Harv. Latino L. Rev. 39 (2013)	21
